HD - D10/6
HD - D2/1
HD - D10/3
HD - D2/5
HD - D10/2
MONOBLOCK VALVES
DM-0698 1 .00 ch
The specifications detailed in this catalogue show standard products. Special valves are available. Please contact our Engineering Department fo further details.

SPOOLS
Description Spool
type Code D2 D10
3 position
double-acting
Standard 001A • •
• •001BMetered
3 position
double-acting
A and B
to tank
Standard 002A • •
• •002BMetered
3 position
double-acting
A to tank
B blocked
Standard 003A • •
• •003BMetered
3 position
double-acting
A blocked
B to tank
Standard 004A • •
• •004BMetered
3 position
single-acting
on A
Standard 005A • •
• •005BMetered
3 position
single-acting
on B
Standard 006A •
•006BMetered
17 .00 ch
WORKING SECTION
MONOBLOCK VALVES W
DM-0698
Circuit
SPOOLS
Description Spool
type Code D2 D10
3 position
single-acting on A
A to tank
Standard 007A • •
• •007BMetered
3 position
single-acting on B
B to tank
Standard 008A •
•008BMetered
3 position
double-acting
switch port closed
A and B blocked
Standard 010A • •
3 position
double-acting
switch port closed
A and B to tank
Standard 011A • •
4 position
double-acting
with float in the
4th position
(* machining on the body)
Standard 012A •
(*)
•
(*)
3 position
double-acting
regenerative
(* machining on the body)
Standard 013A •
(*)
WORKING SECTION
MONOBLOCK VALVES W
DM-0698 18 .00 ch
Circuit
SPOOLS
Description Spool
type Code D2 D10
4 position
double-acting
regenerative in
4th position
(* machining on the body)
Standard 014A •
(*)
A-B to T
0,1 J10 2,34 2,66
3,52 3,99
4,68 5,31
J15
J20
0,15
0,2
A to T
0,1 K10 2,34 2,66
3,52 3,99
4,68 5,31
K15
K20
0,15
0,2
B to T
0,1 Y10 2,34 2,66
3,52 3,99
4,68 5,31
Y15
Y20
0,15
0,2
SPOOLS WITH RESTRICTED SERVICE  PORTS  ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST
Exemple : CODE 001A   J10      (·)
type of spool reduction of 0,1 mm on A and B
(·) to be added to the spool code Area mm
2
Circuit Description Diameter
(mm)
Code D2 D10
)(
19 .00 ch
WORKING SECTION
MONOBLOCK VALVES W
DM-0698
SPOOL ACTION
Dimensions
Protected lever
Protected lever
rotated 180°
Control without lever
90° Joystick control  with
fulcrum on the upstream
element
(inlet side)
Compulsory code
for the downstream
section drive
H001
H002
H004
H009
H120
Description Code Dim.
A
B
C
A
B
A 33
24 40

D2 G03 U03
G03 G04 U03D10
CODE Type CODE
Description
Side inlet P and outlet T
top ports A - B A Top inlet P - outlet T
top ports A - B
Code Description
Layout Description
Outlet with single return
(T)
J
Code
P
T
P
T
P
T
A
B
A
B
A
B
A A
B
A
BB
A A
B
A
BB
37 .00 ch
OUTLET
MONOBLOCK VALVES M
DM-0698
SINGLE OUTLET (T) POSITION AND TYPE OF THREAD ON INLET-PORTS-OUTLET
Code
K
Type
D2 G03 U03
G03 G04 U03D10
Note :  The monoblock HC-D10 with single outlet (T) type “J” can be converted to type “M” with two outlets with HPCO
(see page 39) mounting a conic plug as per the table mentioned below . For the same application on the monoblock
HC-D2 , a machining is required.
Type of conic plugs to convert a single outlet into a double one
Type
D2 413010210 1/4” x 6,5 1
D10 413010210 1/4” x 6,5 1
Conic plug code Dimensions Quantity
D2 G03 U03
G03 G04 U03D10
CODE Type CODE
Description
Side inlet P

D2 G03 U03
G03 G04 U03D10
CODE Type CODE
Description
Side inlet P - outlet HPCO
top ports A - B and outlet T (tank) X Top inlet P and ports A - B
side outlet T (tank) and outlet HPCO
Code Description
P
T
P
T
A
B
A
B
A
B
A
B
A
B
A
B
HPCO
HPCO
P
Conic plug
HPCO
T (tank)
Note
HC-D2   : Application HPCO on request
HC-D10 : Application HPCO prearranged
EXAMPLE OF HOW TO PLACE AN ORDER
MONOBLOCK VALVES Z
DM-0698 40 .00 ch
LEVER
Z
ORDERING CODES
Z A - M8 - 210
Z Lever Pag.40
A Type of lever Pag.41
M8 Lever thread Pag.41
210 Overall length Pag.41
41 .00 ch
LEVER
MONOBLOCK VALVES Z
DM-0698
Dimensions Description Code
A
Dimensions
A
8 M8 135 210 295 395
F L (mm)
Lever
with knob
C
A
250M1010
F L (mm)
Lever
with knob
for joystick control
H009 - H010
MONOBLOCK VALVES
DM-0698 42 .00 ch
COMPATIBILITY
TABLE